
June 14, 2018– Regular Session 
The Swain County Board of Commissioners held a Regular Session on June 14, 2018  Present 
were Chairman Carson, Vice-Chair Bushyhead, Commissioner Burns, and Commissioner Parton 
and Commissioner Parsons. 
 
Chairman Carson called the regular session to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Adjust Agenda 
Commissioner Parsons made a motion to adjust the agenda as needed.  Vice-Chair Bushyhead 
seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous.   
 
Approval of Minutes 
Commissioner Burns made a motion to approve minutes of the May 10 regular session, May 15 
budget work session, May 22 budget work session and May 24 work session.  Commissioner 
Parsons seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous.    
 
Tax Collector’s Report 
Peggy Hyde presented the Tax Collector’s report to the Board for the month of May 2018.  Ad-
Valorem tax receivable was reported at $5,667,022.01.  There was $75,187.16 collected for the 
month.  Total collections year to date were $6,405,932.72.  The tax collection percentage year to 
date was 103.07%.  Total releases were $0, total discoveries were $10,465.48 and total refunds 
were $409.71.  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to approve the Tax Collector’s report as 
presented. Commissioner Burns seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous.  
 
Action Items to discuss/consider 
-Solid Waste Ordinance Fee Schedule Amendment:  Commissioner Parsons made a motion to 
consider the following: 
FEE SCHEDULE (Approved 6/14/2018) 
 
Category 1:  All improved property used as a residence (year around, seasonal, and/or                      
rental), including but not limited to a home, apartment, mobile home, trailer, cabin, and 
recreational vehicle but excluding improved properties having property tax homestead exclusion 
which are assessed as set out in Category 9 below:  $75.00 per residential unit. 
 
Category 2:  All improved property used for commercial purposes, except those that operate as 
an overnight rental as per NCGS 105-164.4F:  $300.00 (vacant and occupied).        
                      
Category 3:  All improved property used as a restaurant:  $500.00  
 
Category 4:  All improved property used as a Motel and/or Hotel establishments:  $300.00, plus 
$25.00 per unit or room. 
 
Category 5: All improved property used for overnight rentals as defined in General Statutes 
Chapter 105-164.4F except those already defined in category 3, 5 and 6 in the fee schedule: 
$200.00 
 
Category 6:  For all improved property used for industrial purposes, waste will be hauled to/by 
the entity with whom the County contracts for such disposal and will be billed at the current 
waste disposal rate being charged to the County.  
 
Category 7:  The owner of improved property who receives the property tax homestead exclusion 
pursuant to N.C.G.S. 105-277.1:  40% of the current amount collection fee responsibility (i.e. 
currently residential fee is $75.00, therefore the fee for those who qualify said exclusion is 
$30.00)   
 
Category 8:  All improved property used as a campground with tent and/or recreational vehicle 
sites:  $300 plus $25 per site and/or unit.  
(Note that property with recreational vehicles and/or trailers as defined within this Ordinance 
located thereon shall be assessed as set out in Category 1 above).   
 
Category 9:  All improved property used as a Bed and Breakfast and/or Lodge establishments, 
(such establishments are defined as:  improved property where patrons stay overnight and have 
the ability to eat meal(s) prepared on-site):  $400.00, plus $25.00 per unit or room. 
   



Category 10:  All improved property being used for more than one use or a combination of any 
of the above uses/categories shall be assessed for each use type as set out in categories 1-7 
hereinabove.  
 
Category 11:  Special Waste, including but not limited to building/construction materials shall be  
assessed at $60.00 per ton.-   
 
Category 12: Special Waste: Electronic devices including television, computers, laptops, printers 
and monitors: $5.00 per item.   
Commissioner Burns seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
 
-Budget Amendment#5:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to approve the following: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Swain, North Carolina, that the 
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2018: 
SECTION 1. For the purpose of amending the adopted budget to reflect the following changes: 
Description     Inc. Expenditures          Inc.Revenues  
      or Dec. Revenues           or Dec. Exp. 
General Fund 
Administration        90,307 
Finance     15,000 
Data Processing    35,000 
DMV      3,000 
Register of Deeds        10,000 
Building and Grounds    75,000 
Sheriffs     30,000  
Jail      40,000  
Emergency Management   10,000 
Emergency Communications   35,000 
Inspections     4,000 
Coroner     4,000 
EMS      100,000 
Cooperative Extension   35,000 
Veterans Service    5,000 
Chamber     15,000 
West Swain Fire    50,000 
Alarka Fire Dept    70,000 
Bryson City Fire    35,000 
Rescue Squad     25,000 
EDTAP     4,500 
Contingency         17,693 
Transfer to Sanitation    30,000 
 
General Fund Revenues 
Interest of Investment        20,000 
Insurance Claims        4,000 
Sale of fixed assets        15,000 
EDTAP         4,500 
Service and Summons        10,000 
Excise Taxes         9,000 
Sales Tax Refund        16,000 
GSA Lease         25,000 
CIS- Grant Labor Reimbursement      24,000 
Public Safety Capital Reserve       180,000 
FSFP Reimbursement        20,000 
EMS Revenues        30,000 
Chamber Salary Reimbursement      15,000 
School Capital Reserve       40,000 
Appropriated Fund Balance       90,000 
   Total   620,500   620,500 
 
 
Sanitation Fund 



 
Operating Expenses    70,000 
General Fund Revenue       30,000 
Sanitation Revenue        40,000 
     Total 70,000    70,000 
 
As Clerk of the Board, I certify the Swain County Board of Commissioners in a Regular Session 
approved this budget amendment on June 14, 2018 
 
 
________________________________ 
Cindi Woodard, Clerk to the Board 
Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
 
-Approval of the 2018-2019 Budget:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made  motion to approve a $500.00 
increase in salary for each full time employee.  Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  A 
vote was unanimous. 
 
Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to approve the following: 
SWAIN COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Swain County in North 
Carolina in a Regular Called Session on the 14th day of June, 2018, that the 
following revenues and expenditures & restrictions are adopted: 
SECTION I: GENERAL FUND 
A. ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES: 
Budget Total 
ADMINISTRATION $405,999.73 
BUILDING, GROUNDS, & EQUIPMENT $1,123,369.01 
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE $373,877.59 
CORONER $10,000.00 
COURTS $40,000.00 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE $129,509.25 
DATA PROCESSING $190,964.55 
DMV-Tag Office $87,970.23 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $144,753.40 
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS $425,955.84 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $81,895.38 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES $1,492,733.00 
ELECTIONS $210,278.11 
FINANCE $332,611.41 
GIS $92,430.26 
GOVERNING BODY $108,666.23 
INSPECTIONS $168,257.70 
JAIL $1,248,529.17 
RECREATION $458,073.88 
REGISTER OF DEEDS $312,280.23 
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT $2,061,518.65 
SOIL & WATER $122,285.85 
SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS $4,248,224.90 
TAX OFFICE $299,849.24 
APPROPRIATION TO SOLID WASTE $35,313.75 
DEBT SERVICE $1,060,297.00 
Total $15,265,644.35 
B. ANTICIPATED REVENUES 
Budget Total 
10-3010-00S COUNTY VEHICLE TAX $330,000.00 
10-3010-070 AD-VALOREM 2008 TAXES $300.00 
10-3010-080 AD-VALOREM 2009 TAXES $600.00 
10-3010-090 AD-VALOREM 2010 TAXES $1,000.00 
10-3010-100 AD-VALOREM 2011 TAXES $1,000.00 
10-3010-110 AD-VALOREM 2012 TAXES $2,000.00 
10-3010-120 AD-VALOREM 2013 TAXES $10,000.00 
10-3010-130 AD-VALOREM 2014 TAXES $25,000.00 
10-3010-140 AD-VALOREM 2015 TAXES $55,000.00 



10-3010-150 AD-VALOREM 2016 TAXES $190,000.00 
10-3010-160 AD-VALOREM 2017 TAXES $5,432,601.00 
10-3090-000 PILT- FEDERAL $600,000.00 
10-3090-010 PILT-STATE & TVA $700,000.00 
10-3120-000 TAX REFUNDS -$6,000.00 
10-3170-010 TAX PENALTIES $15,000.00 
10-3170-020 TAX INTEREST & LEIN COSTS $85,000.00 
10-3290-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT $40,000.00 
10-3900-020 SETTLEMENT INTEREST $300,000.00 
10-3350-00V SATELLITE/VIDEO TAX $37,000.00 
10-3350-010 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS $17,000.00 
10-3350-01I COBRA REVENUE $4,000.00 
10-3350-000 Administration Concession $2,000.00 
10-3450-000 1% SALES TAX #39 $1,270,000.00 
10-3450-010 1/2% SALES TAX #40 $640,000.00 
10-3450-01S 1/2% SALES TAX #42 $390,000.00 
10-3450-020 Medicaid Hold Harmless $150,000.00 
10-3450-040 Sales Tax Distribution 2016 $265,000.00 
10-3470-010 ABC FUNDS $6,000.00 
10-3480-270 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $27,500.00 
10-3480-400 NANATAHALA NATIONAL FOREST $40,000.00 
Secure Rural Schools $10,000.00 
10-3480-540 CBA FUNDS $69,681.00 
10-3480-550 ELD. & HAND. TRANS, ROAP $104,264.00 
10-3490-500 FED JAIL REIMBURSMENT $360,000.00 
10-3500-000 TOWN DISPATCH $32,000.00 
10-3500-010 PIN REIMBURSEMENT $400.00 
10-3510-000 FACILITIES FEE $30,000.00 
10-3510-00I FACILITIES FEE-INTEREST $400.00 
10-3510-010 OFFICER FEES $30,000.00 
10-3510-01S SHERIFF-SERVICE SUMMONS $4,000.00 
10-3510-020 SAFE DRIVING FEES $3,000.00 
10-3550-000 NCDMV-Tag Office $45,000.00 
10-3550-01N NCDMV-NOTARY FEES $20,000.00 
10-3560-000 REGISTER OF DEEDS-RECORDING $72,000.00 
10-3560-010 REGISTER OF DEEDS-MARRIAGE $11,000.00 
10-3560-020 REGISTER OF DEEDS-EXCISE TAX $85,000.00 
10-3560-040 REGISTER OF DEEDS-STATE TREAS $8,000.00 
10-3560-050 REGISTER OF DEEDS- NC DOT $2,000.00 
10-3560-060 REGISTER OF DEEDS- CULTURAL RESOURCES $2,900.00 
10-3570-000 INSPECTIONS-PERMIT FEES $75,000.00 
10-3570-010 Fire Marshall- Town Contribution $17,000.00 
10-3580-000 JAIL FEES-CSC $17,000.00 
10-3580-010 JAIL FEES-OTHER COUNTIES $60,000.00 
10-3580-060 JAIL-MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT $6,000.00 
10-3580-060 JAIL- MISDEMEANANT $100,000.00 
10-3600-000 AMBULANCE-PRIVATE $285,000.00 
10-3600-010 AMBULANCE-MEDICARE $425,000.00 
10-3600-020 AMBULANCE-MEDICAID $180,000.00 
10-3650-000 RECREATION-ENTRY FEES/SOFTBALL $2,000.00 
10-3650-010 RECREATION-LESSONS $1,000.00 
10-3650-020 RECREATION-MISC $1,000.00 
10-3650-030 RECREATION-POOL FEES $15,000.00 
10-3650-080 RECREATION-CONCESSIONS $7,000.00 
10-3650-100 RECREATION-BASKETBALL $8,000.00 
10-3650-110 RECREATION-DAY CAMP $50,000.00 
10-3650-120 RECREATION-FOOTBALL $20,000.00 
10-3650-130 RECREATION-ATHLETIC INS. $3,000.00 
10-3660-000 SHERIFF-MISC. REVENUE $20,000.00 
10-3660-010 SHERIFF-CONCESSION $37,000.00 
10-3660-020 SHERIFF-RESOURCE REIMBURSMENT $100,000.00 
10-3661-000 SHERIFF-CONCEALED WEAPON $20,000.00 
10-3680-010 TEPTAL TERACE LEASE $26,400.00 
10-3680-070 Ind Building Lease $70,000.00 



10-3680-270 CHAMBER LEASE PAYMENTS $50,000.00 
10-3680-300 OLD CHAMBER LEASE $14,000.00 
10-3700-040 AGRICULTURE EXT-4H CLUB $1,000.00 
10-3700-070 Coop Ext- Region A Partnership Reim $45,000.00 
10-3700-080 Coop Ext Service-FSFP Salary Reimb $115,000.00 
10-3700-100 NC STATE SOIL WATER CONSERVATION $24,500.00 
10-3700-120 CHAMBER SALARY REIMB. $129,988.00 
10-3800-020 TRANSFER FROM SCHOOL CAP RESERVE $562,055.00 
10-3800-02A TRANSFER FROM PSBCF $138,000.00 
10-3800-020 SENIOR MEAL PROGRAM $45,000.00 
10-3680-310 TDA- MUSEUM PROJECT $71,000.00 
10-3680-320 TDA- Economic Incentive Loan $71,000.00 
10-3680-330 TDA- Event Site $71,000.00 
10-3800-170 IRS PAYBACK $160,821.00 
State USDA Animal Control Allocation $20,000.00 
FINANCING PROCEEDS $400,000.00 
Marshall Transport/Gorge Patrol $70,000.00 
Functional Cost of 911 $127,234.00 
Donations- Grant Funds $75,000.00 
Town Rent- Administration Building $10,000.00 
Total $15,265,644.00 
SECTION II 
C. DEBT SERVICE 
Budget Total 
REVENUES FROM GENERAL FUND $744,000.00 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED 
SCHOOL NOTES $744,000.00 
D. E-911 
Budget Total 
CONTRIBUTION FROM 911 FEES $322,228.96 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED $322,228.96 
E. SOLID WASTE PROGRAM 
REVENUES ANTICIPATED: Budget Total 
FINANCING PROCEEDS $145,000.00 
SOLID WST INDUST TONAGE 
SOLID WSTE TIPPING FEE $21,000.00 
SOLID WST CARDBD $45,000.00 
SOLID WST NEWSP $100.00 
SOLID WST WHT GD $55,320.00 
SOLID WST ALUM $31,000.00 
SCRAP TIRE DIS.FEE $14,000.00 
SPECIAL WASTES $40,000.00 
WASTE FEE $745,000.00 
CONTRIBUTION FROM GEN.FUND $35,313.75 
TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES $1,131,733.75 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED: $1,131,734 
F. HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
Budget Total 
STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING FOR DSS FUNCTIONS $4,000,000.00 
STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING FOR HEALTH FUNCTIONS $3,000,000.00 
CONTRIBUTION FROM GEN FUND FOR DSS FUNCTIONS $810,000.00 
CONTRIBUTION FROM GEN FUND FOR HEALTH FUNCTIONS $510,000.00 
TOTAL REVENUE $8,320,000.00 
EXPENDITURES FROM GENERAL FUND REVENUE AUTHORIZED $1,320,000.00 
EXPENDITURES FROM STATE AND FED FOR DSS FUNCTIONS $4,000,000.00 
EXPENDITURES FROM STATE AND FED FOR HEALTH FUNCTIONS $3,000,000.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE $8,320,000.00 
G. FAMILY SUPPORT AND FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM 
GRANT REVENUE $150,000.00 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED $150,000.00 
H. HERITAGE MUSEUM AND VISITOR CENTER PROJECT 
FUND BALANCE/REVENUE $10,000.00 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED $10,000.00 
I. PUBLIC SAFETY CAPITAL RESERVE 



FUND BALANCE/REVENUE $130,000.00 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED $130,000.00 
J. SCHOOL CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
FUND BALANCE/REVENUE $815,000.00 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED $815,000.00 
K. REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
FUND BALANCE/REVENUE $100,000.00 
EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED $100,000.00 
SECTION III 
TAX RATE ESTABLISHED 
A. An ad-valorem tax rate of .36 per $100 of valuation is hereby established as the official tax 
rate for the county of Swain for the fiscal year 2018/2019 
FEES ESTABLISHED 
A. An annual solid waste user fee has been established in order to make the solid waste program 
become more self supporting. Ordinance attached. 
The Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 
A. The budget officer may transfer amounts between line item expenditures within a department 
without limitation and without a report being required. 
B. The budget officer may not transfer amounts between departments without prior approval of 
the Board through a budget amendment. 
C. Department of Social Services open end budget items such as special assistance, special 
assistance for adults, and AFDC funds cannot be transferred between these items and any 
remaining balance at the end of the fiscal year will revert back to Swain County General Fund. 
Any over expenditures of these items over and above the state recommendation will 
be paid by Swain County per state requirement. D. The utilization of contingency appropriation 
shall be accomplished only with Board authorization. 
SECTION IV 
UTILIZATION OF BUDGET AND BUDGET ORDINANCE: 
A. This ordinance and the budget document, shall be the basis of the financial plan for Swain 
County during the 2018/2019 fiscal year 
B. Department supervisor shall be provided guidance and sufficient detail to implement their 
appropriate portion of the budget. The finance officer shall establish records which are in 
consonance with the budget and this ordinance and the appropriate statutes of the State of North 
Carolina.  
C. All continuation contracts that have been approved in previous fiscal years are approved for 
an additional term. All contracts have the necessary appropriation in the budget ordinance as 
required by NCGS 153A-13. 
D. Department supervisors shall obtain a purchase order for any expenditure of the departmental 
budget in excess of 500.00 per transaction. The department supervisor will be responsible for 
obtaining a purchase order. If a purchase order is not obtained prior to the expenditure, the 
finance officer will not be authorized to pay the invoice unless other permission is given by the 
Board of Commissioners, the Chairman or the County Manager. 
 
Cindi Woodard     Phil Carson 
Clerk to the Board      Chairman 
Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  The budget was approved with four voting aye and 
Commissioner Parton voting nay. 
 
-Town of Bryson City Fire protection Agreement:  Commissioner Parsons made a motion to 
approve a new fire contact as presented.  Commissioner Burns seconded the motion.  A vote was 
unanimous. 
 
-Whittier Sanitary District Resolution of Support:  Commissioner Burns made a motion to 
approve the following: 

        Resolution # 900-2018-4 
 
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF SWAIN 
 



Sewer System Resolution of Support 
 
 
 
  WHEREAS, the Whittier Sanitary District was formed through the Commission for 
Public Health of NC Department of Health and Human Services under NCGS 130A- Part 2 in 
1980 with the support of the Jackson County Commissioners and Swain County Commissioners 
and was chartered to provide water and sewer services within their designated district, and  
 
WHEREAS, in 2010 a sewer system was completed to provide public sewer system service to a 
portion of this service district and is hereafter called the WSD Sewer System; and 
 
WHEREAS, along with grant funding from various sources, financial support for the 
construction and operation of the WSD Sewer System was provided through partnerships with 
Jackson County, Eastern Band of Cherokee and Western Carolina Church of God; and 
 
WHAREAS, the WSD Sewer System was projected to grow in customer base and become self 
sufficient within five years of startup; and 
 
WHEREAS, this growth has not taken place as projected and the economic viability of the WSD 
Sewer System is in jeopardy; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Whittier Sanitary District has expressed their desire to divest themselves of 
ownership of the WSD Sewer System in its entirety; and  
 
WHEREAS, there have been ongoing discussions with the original partners, the County of 
Swain and Tuckaseigee Water and Sewer Authority regarding a transfer of ownership of the 
Sewer System, subject to honoring those prior agreements that are durable and subject to the 
execution of such new agreements by and between Whittier Sanitary District, County of Jackson, 
County of Swain and Tuckaseigee Water and Sewer Authority as are necessary to detail future 
roles and responsibilities of each as relates to the WSD Sewer System; and 
 
WHEREAS, the economic vitality, health and ability to sustain the Whittier Community and the 
natural environment all rely on clean water; and  
 
WHEREAS, the WSD Sewer System plays an important part in that role for the Whittier 
Community; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by majority vote of the Swain County Board of 
Commissioners at its meeting on _______________, 2018, that we support the goals of the 
ongoing discussions regarding a transfer of ownership of the WSD Sewer System and do not 
object should this transfer of ownership be made to the Tuckaseigee Water and Sewer Authority, 
subject to their authorities, rights and responsibilities as provided by law under NCGS 162A.  
This authorization to own and operate the sewer system is granted provided that there will be no 
expansion of the existing sewer service area within Swain County without mutual agreement 
between Tuckaseigee Water and Sewer Authority and Swain County. 
 
Adopted this the 14th day of June, 2018.   
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Phillip B. Carson, Sr. 
       Chairman of the Swain County  
       Board of Commissioners 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Cindi C. Woodard 
Clerk to the Swain County 
Board of Commissioners 
Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
 
-Swain Clean’s request for funds:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to approve this 
organizations’ request for $500 to help fund beautification projects and litter cleanups in Swain 
County.  Commissioner Burns seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 



 
-Appointments: 
Marianna Black Library:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to reappoint Margaret Varner 
and Janis Wright for a three year term and Al Painter for a two year appointment.  Commissioner 
Parton seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
 
Nursing Home/CAC:  Commissioner Parsons made a motion to reappoint Connie Southard, Jean 
Brady, Dee Decker and Kate welch for three year terms.  Commissioner Burns seconded the 
motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
 
Region A Aging Council:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to reappoint Allison Woodard 
and Elizabeth Zimmerman for three year terms.  Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  A 
vote was unanimous. 
 
Tourism Development Authority:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to appoint Carolyn 
Cornblum, Shannon Lackey and Edward Ciociola for three year terms.  Commissioner Burns 
seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous.   
Commissioner Parsons made a motion to appoint Eugene Shuler for a three year term.  
Commissioner Burns seconded the motion.  Mr. Shuler was appointed with four voting aye and 
Commissioner Parton voting nay. 
 
Recreation Department Advisory Board:  TABLED 
 
Broadband Committee:  Commissioner Parsons made a motion to appoint John Tyndall and Dana 
Smith for three year terms.  Vice-Chair Bushyhead seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
 
Southwestern Child Development Commission:  Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to 
appoint Sonia Monteith for a three year term.  Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  A 
vote was unanimous. 
 
Erosion & Sediment Control Commission:  Commissioner Parsons made a motion to reappoint 
Dennis Hutchinson and Bobby Jenkins for three year terms.  Vice-Chair Bushyhead seconded the 
motion. A vote was unanimous. 
 
Voluntary Agriculture Board:  TABLED 
 
New Business 
None 
 
Closed Session 
Commissioner Parsons made a motion to go into closed session as called for under NCGS 143-
318.11(a)(6) for contract negotiations.  A vote was unanimous. 
Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to adjourn the closed session.  Commissioner Parsons 
seconded the motion.  A vote was unanimous. 
Chairman Carson noted no decisions were made at this time. 
 
Informal Discussion:  The Board discussed the following items: 
-Possible FEMA funding due to erosion from storms. 
-Money transferred out of bond investment. 
-School grant application for building projects. 
-Land transfers; the County now owns the Rec. Park and Police Department building and the -
Town owns the Fire Department building. 
-The Board changed the next meeting date to June 25th rather than the 28th. 
 
Public Comments: None 
  
Adjournment 
Vice-Chair Bushyhead made a motion to adjourn.  Commissioner Parsons seconded the motion.  
A vote was unanimous. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Cindi C. Woodard      Phil Carson 



Clerk to the Board      Chairman 
Swain County Commissioners    Swain County Commissioners 


